511 1984/123



## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (SPARTECA) AMENDMENT ORDER 1984

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of May 1984

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. MACINTYRE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 125 and 132 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff. (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1984.

(2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 9th day of April 1984.

2. Tariff amended—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to the rates of duty specified after the expression "Pac" in the column of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", in respect of Tariff items 20.07.105, 20.07.135, and 20.07.155, and substituting the exemption from duty "Free".

(2) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by inserting, in the column of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", in respect of Tariff items 07.01.051 and 20.07.125, the expression and exemption from duty "Pac Free".

Amendment Order 1983\* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to the "Pac" rate of duty for items 20.07.105, 20.07.135, and 20.07.155.

# P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1983/53

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order is made for the purpose of implementing New Zealand's commitment under the South Pacific Trade and Economic Co-operation Agreement (SPARTECA). The order is deemed to have come into effect on 9 April 1984.

It provides for exemptions from duty on fresh or chilled capsicums of heading 07.01 and orange juice of heading 20.07.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 17 May 1984. This order is administered in the Customs Department.

512